

51

DATE September 23, 2013

PUBLIC HEARING, APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, AND ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE ON
2013-2014 SIDEWALK PROGRAM;
RECEIVE AND FILE BIDS; AND DESIGNATION OF LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER AS MPS ENGINEERS, P.C., UMESH G. SHETYE, PRESIDENT, \$82.833.00

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2013, under Roll Call No. 13-1308, plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost were filed with the City Clerk, for the construction of the following improvement:

2013-2014 Sidewalk Program, 09-2013-005

The improvement includes construction of Portland cement concrete sidewalk 4 feet wide and 4 inches thick (6 inches through driveways/driveway approaches) and 6 inch ADA compliant curbramps, includes grading, sodding, traffic control and other incidental items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 553-204/225, along the south side of E. Gray Street from Indianola Avenue east approximately 525' to meet existing sidewalk at 341. E. Gray Street, and also along the north side of E. Sheridan Avenue from 2658 E. Sheridan Avenue east approximately 225' to Hubbell Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost was published as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be closed; and that said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost are hereby approved as the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That sealed bids for said improvement were submitted by the following bidders:

MPS Engineers, P.C.

Des Moines, IA

T K Concrete Inc.

Pella, IA

which were received and opened at a public meeting presided over by the Engineer in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa at 11:00 a.m. on September 10, 2013. Said bids and the attached tabulation of bids for said improvement be and are hereby received and filed.

09-2013-005

DATE September 23, 2013

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, has determined that the lowest responsive, responsible bid for the construction of said improvement was submitted by MPS Engineers, P.C., Umesh G. Shetye, President, 1444 Illinois Street, Des Moines, IA, 50314 in the amount of \$82,833.00, and said bid be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the bid security of the unsuccessful bidders be and is hereby authorized and directed to be returned.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineer is hereby directed to secure execution by the lowest responsible. responsive Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form heretofore approved by this Council; that the Engineer is directed to thereafter present said contract documents to this Council for approval and authorization to the Mayor to sign; and that no contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the necessary road closures for the Project.

12-1101

(City Council Comm	attached.)
Moved by	to adopt.
FORM APPROVED:	FUNDS AVAILABLE
Kathleen Vanderpool Kathleen Vanderpool	Surg
Kathleen Vanderpool	Scott E. Sanders
Deputy City Attorney	Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2013-2014 CIP, Page Street - 29, Sidewalks - School and Priority Routes, SW081, G. O. Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
GRIESS				
HENSLEY				
MAHAFFEY				
MEYER				
MOORE				
TOTAL				

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Mayor

City Clerk

TABULATED BY, B, Lawie, PPROVED BY   CANTACTOR'S BID TRAULATION   PROJECURITY   PROJ	DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA	Activity ID (IDOT Project	Activity ID 09-2013-005 IDOT Project No: None	_		-		_
NINT	1	bio Date:	03/10/2013		MPS Engir Des Moi	neers, PC nes, IA	TK Concr Pella	rete, Inc. 1, IA
National	R'S BID TABULATION 13-2014 SIDEWALK PROGRAM				BID SEC 10% Bic	URITY 4 Bond	BID SEC 10% Bio	SURITY d Bond
NIT   DESCRIPTION   DINIT	ESTIMATE			-	BID P	RICE	BID P	RICE
HENT TOON COST AT STATE OF STA	NOLLOGISTION	YFITNALLO	UNIT	FNICING	UNIT	LNI CIN V	UNIT	TNISOMA
NGS		308 SY	\$15.00	\$4,620.00	\$12.00	\$3,696,00	\$16.25	\$5.005.00
NGS NGS STATEMING WALL STANDING WALL STANDIN	EWAY GRANULAR SURFACING	NOT 9	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$40.00	\$240.00	\$60.00	\$360.00
NECK   STATE	PCC SIDEWALK	299 SY	\$40.00	\$11,960.00	\$54.00	\$16,146.00	\$40.00	\$11,960.00
CCTABLE WARNINGS         24 SF         \$40,000         \$52,000         \$52,000         \$50,000	PCC PAVEMENT	321 SY	\$45.00	\$14,445.00	\$70.00	\$22,470.00	\$46.75	\$15,006.75
PACIFIC STEPS   PACIFIC STEP	ECTABLE WARNINGS	24 SF	\$40.00	\$960.00	\$22.00	\$528.00	\$40.00	\$960.00
HANDRAIL HAN	CONCRETE STEPS	42 SF	\$80.00	\$3,360.00	\$75.00	\$3,150.00	\$88.00	\$3,696.00
NITION FROM STATE   1989 SF   \$30,000   \$11,488 00   \$11,000.00   \$30,000   \$11,488 00   \$11,000.00   \$30,000   \$11,000.00   \$30,000   \$11,000.00   \$30,00	HANDRAIL	24 LF	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	\$46.00	\$1,104.00	\$100.00	\$2,400.00
N LINK FENCE MODIFICATIONS   20 LF   \$20.00   \$400.00   \$1,200.0	ULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL	359 SF	\$30.00	\$10,770.00	\$32.00	\$11,488.00	\$30.00	\$10,770.00
TEACH \$275.00 \$350.00 \$350.00 \$355.00	N LINK FENCE MODIFICATIONS	20 LF	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	\$40.00	\$800.00
1 EACH \$275.00 \$400.00 \$400.00 \$325.00 4 EACH \$500.00 \$1,800.00 \$450.00 1 EACH \$1,500.00 \$1,800.00 \$450.00 1 EACH \$1,500.00 \$1,800.00 \$2,650.00 1 EACH \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 1 EACH \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 1 EACH \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 1 LS \$1,500.00 1 LS \$1,500.00 1 LS \$1,011.00 1 LS \$1,011.00 1 LS \$1,011.00 1 LS \$1,011.00 1 LS \$1,000.00 1 LS \$2,274.00 1 LS \$	STOP BOX HOUSING	1 EACH	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$325.00	\$325.00
4 EACH \$500.00 \$2,000.00 \$450.00 \$1,800.00 \$750.00 \$1,800.00 \$1,800.00 \$2,65	STOP BOX ROD	1 EACH	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$325.00	\$325.00
CE WITH NEW COPPER	JK DEPTH OF WATER SERVICE		\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
TEACH \$2,000.00   \$2,650.00   \$2,650.00   \$3,000.00     TEACH \$2,000.00   \$2,000.00   \$1,200.00     TEACH \$2,000.00   \$1,200.00   \$1,200.00     TEACH \$2,000.00   \$1,500.00   \$1,200.00     TEACH \$2,000.00   \$1,500.00   \$1,200.00     TEACH \$2,000.00   \$1,500.00   \$1,000.00     TEACH \$2,000.00   \$1,000.00	ER WATER SERVICE	1 EACH	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,850.00	\$1,850.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
ER SERVICE TAP  EPROTECTION  EP	ER WATER SERVICE WITH NEW COPPER	1 EACH	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,650.00	\$2,650.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
## CONSTRUCTION COST    1	ER SERVICE TAP	1 EACH	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
### ### ##############################	E PROTECTION	1 LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
63 SQ \$50.00 \$3,150.00 \$63,150.00 \$63,150.00 \$65,00 \$65,00 \$65,00 \$65,00 \$1,000.00 \$1,	E PROTECTION FENCE	337 LF	\$3.00	\$1,011.00	\$3.00	\$1,011.00	\$12.00	\$4,044.00
ORK ZONE FENCING 1 LS \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$2,900.00 \$1,500.00 1 LS \$2,274.00 \$2,900.00 \$1,500.00		63 SQ	\$50.00	\$3,150.00	\$50.00	\$3,150.00	\$65.00	\$4,095.00
\$6,800.00 \$6,800.00 \$10,000.00 \$10,000.00 \$6,800.00 \$10,000.00 \$2,274.00 \$65,000.00 \$82,833.00 \$10,000.00 \$10,	FFIC/PEDESTRIAN CONTROL & WORK ZONE FENCING	1 LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
\$65,000.00 \$82,833.00 +27.44% Low	NLIZATION	1 LS	\$2,274.00	\$2,274.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	AL CONSTRUCTION COST CENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			\$65,000.00		\$82,833.00 +27.44%		\$83,946.75
						Low		